If you invest in our common shares in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering
price per common share and the as adjusted net tangible book value per common share of our common shares immediately after this offering.
Net tangible book value per common share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less total liabilities by the number of outstanding
common shares.

As of March 31, 2015, we had a net tangible book deficit of $(7.8) million, or $(0.10) per common share.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 21,000,000 common shares in this offering at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per
common share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of March 31, 2015 would have been $282.2 million, or $2.94 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in
the as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.04 per common share to our sole shareholder, and an immediate dilution in the as adjusted net
tangible book value of $12.06 per common share to investors purchasing our common shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this
per common share dilution:

Initial public offering price per common share $ 15.00
Net tangible book deficit per common share as of March 31, 2015 $ (0.10)
Increase in net tangible book value per common share attributable to new investors participating in this offering 3.04
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
As adjusted net tangible book value per common share after this offering 2.94
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per common share to investors participating in this offering $ 12.06
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​

If the underwriters exercise their option in full to purchase an additional 3,150,000 common shares in this offering, the as adjusted net tangible
book value per common share after the offering would be $3.29 per common share, the increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value per
common share to our sole shareholder would be $3.39 per common share and the dilution to new investors purchasing common shares in this
offering would be $11.71 per common share.

The following table sets forth as of March 31, 2015, on the as adjusted basis described above, the differences between the number of common
shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the weighted average price per common share paid by our sole shareholder and by
investors purchasing our common shares in this offering at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per common share, before deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Weighted
Average
Price Per
Common
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Sole shareholder 75,000,000 78%$ 5,000,750 2%$ 0.07
New investors 21,000,000 22% 315,000,000 98% 15.00
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total 96,000,000 100%$ 320,000,750 100%
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: Axovant Sciences Ltd. - Form 424B4

69

49

Edgar Filing: Axovant Sciences Ltd. - Form 424B4

70

Table of Contents

The table and discussion above exclude:

§
4,012,500 common shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2015, with an exercise
price of $0.90 per share; and

§
5,487,500 common shares reserved for future issuance under our 2015 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended, of which stock
options for 527,500 common shares, with an exercise price of $1.04 per share, were granted in April 2015, as well as any